

FULL FEE PAYING OVERSEAS STUDENTS FEES 2020

International students who attend Knox Grammar School on a Student Visa are required to pay the full fee paying overseas student fee. (CRICOS Provider Code 00399E)

The Schedule of Fees is set by the School Council and is reviewed annually.

	Instalments	Annual
Tuition fees 2020		
Years 7-10	3 x \$13,450	\$40,350
Years 11-12	3 x \$14,212.50	\$42,637.50

Boarding (In addition to tuition)		
All year levels (Includes GST of \$705 - Annual)	3 x \$10,520	\$31,560

The Boarding fee covers all meals and laundry services etc. during term time

for purchase from the School and the School and also has recommended suppliers.

Outdoor Education / Cadets Years 7-10 Compulsory Charge

Outdoor education apparel and equipment, such as sleeping bags, back packs, hiking shoes and Cadet uniform are also required and are to be provided by the student at their own cost. The School provides approved equipment lists. Some items are available

Technology Levy		
Years 7, 8, 10, 11 - Compulsory Charge	3 x \$260	\$780
Years 9 and 12 - Compulsory Charge	3 x \$220	\$660

Payment Policy

All School fees and other charges are due and payable at the time specified on the account being rendered unless other arrangements are agreed with the School.

Transactions using Visa/Mastercard attract a surcharge of 0.5% and Amex 1.5% Fees not paid by the due date will attract an administration fee.

School fee account	Statement issued	Due date
1st instalment	Jan-20	30-Jan-20
2nd instalment	Apr-20	6-May-20
3rd instalment	Jul-20	12-Aug-20

3 x \$426.67

\$1,280

Application, Enrolment and Entrance Fees#Application fee (to be sent with application) - includes GST of \$34.55\$380Enrolment fee\$2,620Entrance fee (two years prior to commencement)\$2,300

ADDITIONAL FEES AND COSTS

HSC Study Camp, Holiday Accommodation

Accommodation is available during the September holiday break for boarders in Year 11 and Year 12 only, for an additional fee. One term's notice is required if you wish your son to stay in the Boarding Centre for this program. Full details and tariff's available on request.

Approximate Fee, including service fees and meals

\$1,700 for 17 nights; or \$110 per night for a period less than 17 nights. Approximate Fee, including service fees and meals

Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC)

In order to be granted a student visa, all applicants must provide evidence to the Department of Home Affairs (Immigration & Citizenship) that the student has OSHC for the duration of their visa.

*A tax invoice will be issued for OSHC for the full period, for the student visa application process

\$520.00 single cover for 12 months (estimate) *

Higher School Certificate (HSC)

The New South Wales Government Education Standards Authority (NESA) charges overseas students an administration and marking fee to cover costs associated with the Higher School Certificate (HSC). This is paid once only, usually when the student is in Year 12.

\$1,220 for 2020 HSC students

Building Fund

This is a voluntary donation of \$300 with each fee account to support ongoing improvements to our existing buildings and new developments.

\$900 per year

Technology Levy

All students in Years 7 -12 are issued with a school owned laptop device. A compulsory technology levy is payable to cover supply, insurance and maintenance. Students must use a School device and may not use a personal device.

Years 7, 8, 10, 11 - \$780 per year Years 9 & 12 \$660 per year

Print Charges

Printing charge – a printing account is set up for students to print at School. An initial credit balance of \$20 is created.

15c per black & white page

School Uniform

School uniform is compulsory. Regulation School uniform must be worn within the school grounds. Full school uniform (including blazers) must be worn to all formal day time events and at all evening functions. Correct and appropriate sports uniform is to be worn for when participating in sport. Price list available on request.

Full school uniform approx. \$1600 initial cost

[#] Please refer to the Refund Policy for Overseas Students

Textbooks*	
TEXIDOORS	
Students must attend class with the required textbooks. Textbook lists are provided for all year groups. Total cost will vary depending on individual subject selections in senior years.	\$900 per year (approx.)
*Stationery is not provided by the School and students will need to supply their own as required.	
Private Music Lessons	
Music tuition is offered in a wide range of instruments and singing. Fees are payable each term in advance.	Approx. \$48 per half hour lesson; 8 lessons per term
PIPE BAND LESSONS	\$150 per term
AMEB / TRINITY MUSIC EXAM FEES AT COST	\$60-\$80 depending on instrument and grade
Sports	,
Additional fees may be payable for participation in elite sports programs eg Sailing	Variable
Open High School and VET Courses	
Senior students who elect to undertake Language subjects through the Open High School or Vocational Education subjects pay a course fee to open High School, or TAFE NSW	Open High School Year 9 or 10 \$340 per year Year 11 or 12 \$800 per year
	VET variable in the range of \$300-\$2,500 per course
Everysians and Astivities Complementary Charges	
Excursions and Activities – Supplementary Charges	
Supplementary charges to cover the cost of local, regional, international and interstate excursions and camps, recreational sports, special support programs (eg Handwriting), extra-curricular activities (eg Speech and Drama Club), transport to and from events, and other incidental costs incurred by the School will be added to the fee account. Costs will be advised prior to the event and a permission slip requesting your consent will be forwarded before the event.	Variable
Incidental Boarding Costs	
The following are not provided by the School and students will require their own funds for: travel to and from airport, medical appointments, weekend leave, personal care items such as toiletries, mobile phones, pocket money	At the discretion of parents

FEES IN ADVANCE

Parents (or other related persons or entities) may pay a number of years tuition fees in advance by direct funds transfer or cheque. Credit card and/or BPAY are not permitted. The arrangements must be in place and funds paid to the School by the 31st of October each year. The amount to be prepaid for each future year of the arrangement is the tuition fee applicable to the current year when the prepayment takes place.

For further information, or to apply, contact the School's Accountant E: $\underline{accountant@knox.nsw.edu.au}$

^{*} Fees quoted are subject to change without notice